

**30.04.2026**

Ct. No. 7  
Sl. No. 46  
RANJAN

**WPA 8908 of 2026**

**UCO BANK  
VS.  
STATE WEST BENGAL AND ORS.**

Mr. Asaf Hussain  
Mr. Arijit Ghosh  
....for the Petitioner

Mr. Rama Halder  
Mr. Razzak Hossain  
....for the State

The grievance of the petitioner is directed against inaction of the State respondent in disposing of an application under Section 14 of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (SARFAESI Act).

On behalf of the State respondent, it is submitted that an order of possession was passed as far back as on July 16, 2024 and the petitioner bank has taken no steps in the matter.

It is also submitted on behalf of the State respondent that the bank has been duly served and received a copy of the order on 29.08.2024.

In view of the indifference on the part of the petitioner bank, a competent an authorized officer of the petitioner bank fully acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case is directed to be present in Court on May 07, 2026 with necessary instructions.

**(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)**