

D/L.11.
May 07, 2026.
KAUSHIK

WPA No. 8908 of 2026

UCO Bank
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Asif Hassan
Mr. Rahul Modak
... for the petitioner.

Notwithstanding the orders dated 30th April, 2026 and 16th July, 2024 respectively passed under section 14 of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (SARFAESI), the respondent- bank had taken no steps in the matter. A competent and authorized officer of the petitioner-bank was directed to be present in Court.

Despite the order dated 30th April, 2026, no officer of the petitioner-bank is present in Court today.

In view of the deliberate non-compliance and blatant disregard with the orders of Court, Mr. Deepak Kumar Chaurasia, who is the deponent to the petition, is directed to be present in Court at 2 P.M. on 8th May, 2026.

It is an alarming state of affairs as to the indifference shown by the petitioner bank in recovering its dues.

Let this matter appear on 8th May, 2026 at 2 p.m.

(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)