

08.05.2026
Ct. No. 7
Sl. No.24
skg

W.P.A. 8908 of 2026

**UCO Bank
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Asraf Hussain,
Mr. Arijit Ghosh,
...for the petitioner

Mr. Rama Halder,
Mr. Razzak Hossain,
...for the State

Pursuant to the order dated 7th May, 2026 Mr. Chowrashia, an authorised officer of the UCO Bank, Ballygunge Circular, is personally present in Court.

It is submitted by him that he had no knowledge of the order dated 16th July, 2024. A last and final opportunity is granted to the petitioner bank to take all necessary steps to ensure that the proceeding under Section 14 of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 Act and the order dated 16th July, 2024 is implemented.

Let this matter appear for hearing on 19th May, 2026 to ensure compliance.

The concerned District Magistrate as well as Police Authorities are directed to provide all assistance in compliance with the order of possession dated 16 July, 2024.

(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)